O.l.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3652
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10" DECEMBER, 2019
TISSUE CULTURE BASED FARMING

3652. SHRI MUKESH RAJPUT:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE Eljfﬁr g TR Sedror HAT
be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has any promotional scheme for farmers in tissue culture
based farming;

(b)  if so, the complete details thereof; and

(c) if not, whether the Government is formulating any scheme for growing seeds and
plants using tissue culture based techniques so as to get good quality of farm produce and
double the farmers’ income?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
S TT fhar Hoaror 70 ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH), a centrally
sponsored scheme being implemented for the holistic development of the horticulture sector
throughout the country. All States and UTs are covered under MIDH.

Under MIDH, credit linked back ended subsidy is provided for setting up of Tissue
Culture (TC) units for production of planting material @ 100% of total cost to public sector
and 40% in case of private sector for the maximum cost of Rs. 250 lakh/unit. Assistance is
also provided for strengthening of existing TC units @ 100% of total cost to public sector and
40% in case of private sector for the maximum cost of Rs. 20 lakh/unit.

Apart from the above, Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) horticultural
institutes have developed Tissue Culture protocols for various horticulture crops like banana,
potato, pomegranate, oilpalm, spices, areacanut, coconut etc.

(c): Does not arise.
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